7246

-CH \$315.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Assignment of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fortis Capital Corp.		07/11/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hartwell Corporation
Street Address:	900 S. Richfield Road
City:	Placentia
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92670
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	724693	LOCKWELL
Registration Number:	713772	NYLATCH
Registration Number:	778675	BAILATCH
Registration Number:	778871	DIALATCH
Registration Number:	974258	RATE-CHEK
Registration Number:	1190430	TRIGGER LOCK
Registration Number:	1556525	SHACK'L SHIELD
Registration Number:	1590495	SHACK'L SHIELD
Registration Number:	1762408	HARTWELL
Registration Number:	1744257	HC
Registration Number:	1837300	DRIP LIP
Registration Number:	1867980	STRUT-LOK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)258-1439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2482581318

Email: flynn@butzel.com, fox@butzel.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Flynn

Address Line 1: 100 Bloomfield Hills Pkwy., Ste. 200

Address Line 2: Butzel Long

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L Flynn
Signature:	/michael flynn/
Date:	07/25/2005

Total Attachments: 8

source=0613_001#page1.tif

source=0613_001#page2.tif

source=0613_001#page3.tif

source=0613_001#page4.tif

source=0613_001#page5.tif

source=0613_001#page6.tif

source=0613_001#page7.tif

source=0613_001#page8.tif

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, in an Assignment of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents dated as of March 24, 1997, filed on April 2, 1997 and recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 8430, Frame 0578 and at Reel No. 1570, Frame 0378 (the "Original Assignment"), Hartwell Corporation, a California corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 900 S. Richfield Road, Placentia, California 92670, granted to Mees Pierson N.V., New York Agency with principal offices at 445 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (the "Original Grantee"), as Agent for itself and for the Lenders named from time to time (the "Lenders") in the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 24, 1997 (the "Credit Agreement") among Western Sky Industries, Inc., as borrower, Original Grantee and the Lenders, a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached to the Original Assignment, (ii) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached to the Original Assignment, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of March 24, 1997, between Grantor and Original Grantee, as amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement")) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same. The Original Assignment is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREAS, the Original Grantee resigned as Agent under the Security Agreement and Second Grantee (as hereafter defined) was appointed as successor agent to Original Grantee; and

WHEREAS, in an Assignment of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents dated as of November 20, 1997, filed on November 26, 1997 and recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

at Reel No. 8744, Frame 0973 and at Reel No. 1645, Frame 0281 (the "Second Assignment"), the Original Grantee assigned to MeesPierson Capital Corp., a Delaware corporation, with its principal offices at 445 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (the "Second Grantee") all of its rights, remedies and obligations under the Original Assignment and said security interest held by Original Grantee. The Second Assignment is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREAS, Fortis Capital Corp., a Connecticut corporation, with its principal offices at Three Stamford Plaza, 301 Tresser Boulevard, Stamford, Connecticut 06901-3239 ("Fortis"), merged with the Second Grantee as shown in the attached Certificate of Merger;

WHEREAS, the Original Assignment and the Second Assignment were made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations (as such term is defined the Security Agreement; the terms defined therein being used herein as therein defined);

WHEREAS, Fortis acknowledges payment in full in cash and/or full satisfaction of the Secured Obligations, and

WHEREAS Grantor has requested that Fortis release its aforesaid security interest and Fortis has agreed to do so;

NOW THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Fortis accordingly hereby releases in its entirety the security interest set forth in the aforesaid Second Assignment recorded on November 26, 1997 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 8744, Frame 0973 and at Reel No. 1646, Frame 0901, and agrees that this RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS may be officially recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as public notice of this Release.

A list of the Marks and Patents affected hereby is attached hereto as Schedules A and B together with the Certificate of Merger.

FORTIS CAPITAL CORP.

Date: Jaly 11, 2005

Roy C. Andersen Executive Vice President and General Counsel

Title:

STATE OF Connecticut	
COUNTY OF FEIRFIELD	
On this 11 day of July	,20_ << _,before me
personally came <u>Koy C. Andersen</u>	, who, being by me duly sworn,
did state as follows: that (s)he is the Exec. U	P-+ Genoral Compsel of FORTIS
CAPITAL CORP., that (s)he is authorized to exe	ecute the foregoing Release of
Assignment on behalf of said corporation and th	at (s)he did so by authority of the
Board of Directors of said corporation.	

Notary Public

CATHERINE M. GILBERT

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 31, 2008

SCHEDULE A

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Quick release latch for a bus seat or the like	D317248	6/23/1998
Padlock hasp guard	D317557	6/18/1991
Padlock hasp guard	D395388	/4/1991
Toggle latch assembly	4307905	12/29/1981
Latching mechanism	4318557	3/9/1982
Channel latch	4365831	12/28/1982
Hinge having a laterally outwardly extending flat spring	4455711	6/26/1984
Flush type rotary drive for latches	4494783	1/22/1985
Stand-off fastener	4502193	3/5/1985
Externally accessible adjuster for flush latches	4530529	7/23/1985
Latch assembly channel	4548435	10/22/1985
Hinge having a laterally outwardly extending flat spring	4570290	2/18/1986
Adjustable double hook latch	4602812	7/29/1986
Stand-off fastener	4674930	6/23/1987
Slide hinge	4683614	8/4/1987
Tamper proof padlock hasp apparatus	4745783	5/24/1988
Latch with automatic closing feature	4752091	6/21/1988
Latch assembly	4759574	7/26/1988
Stand-off fastener	4786225	11/22/1988
Constraining tamper proof padlock hasp apparatus	4788836	12/6/1988
Strut assembly	4819300	4/11/1989
Tension and shear latching mechanism	4826221	5/2/1989

000057866/0001/622685-3

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date
Latch	4828299	5/9/1989
Trigger lock cam	4877274	10/31/1989
Rod end lock	4902051	2/20/1990
Latch structure	4911485	3/27/1990
Tamper proof slide bolt locking apparatus	4911486	3/27/1990
Sliding hinge with locking	4914783	4/10/1990
Shackle protective padlock mount	4949560	8/21/1990
Protective padlock hasp for use with padlocks having multiple length shackles	4961329	10/9/1990
Panel latch assembly	4979766	12/25/1990
Locking door latch	4986576	1/22/1991
Trigger lock cam	4991885	2/12/1991
Latching mechanism having a pre-adjusted load	5016931	5/21/1991
Rod end lock	5020835	6/4/1991
Blind rivet and method and apparatus for making same	5080229	1/14/1992
Water tight cover for latch	5104165	4/14/1992
Latching mechanism	5152559	10/6/1992
Catch for door latch	5188403	2/23/1993
Method for molding a strip of blind rivets	5207966	5/4/1993
Draw latch	5213381	5/25/1993
Apparatus for making blind rivets	5238377	8/24/1993
Self-closing latch	5413391	5/9/1995
Single-point self-closing latch	5551737	9/3/1996

000057866/0001/622685-3

Rotary hook tension-shear latch	5556142	9/17/1996
<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Self locking strut	5579875	12/3/1996
Low profile hook latch assembly	5620212	4/15/1997
Multiple speed fastener	5624221	4/29/1997
Trigger latch	5638709	10/28/1997
Two-point self-closing latch	5681066	10/28/1997
Circuit board standoff connector	5754412	5/19/1998
Adjustable pressure relief latch	5765883	6/16/1998

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Number	<u>Date</u>
LOCKWELL	724693	12/5/1961
NYLATCH	713772	4/11/1961
BAILATACH	778675	10/20/1964
DIALATCH	778871	10/20/1964
RATE-CHEK	974258	12/4/1973
TRIGGER LOCK	1190430	2/23/1982
SHACK'L SHIELD	1556525	9/19/1989
SHACK'L SHIELD	1590495	4/10/1990
HARTWELL	1762408	4/6/1993
НС	1744257	1/5/1993
DRIP LIP	1837300	5/17/1994
STRUT-LOK	1867980	12/20/1994

000057866/0001/622685-3

* 5 2 2

RECORDED: 07/25/2005

TRADEMARK

8

REEL: 003126 FRAME: 0938